

Case No. 15-17253

*In the United States Court of Appeal
For the Ninth Circuit*

COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants - Appellees,

IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS,

Intervener/Defendant - Appellee.

**COUNTY OF AMADOR'S
OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
The Honorable Troy L. Nunley, Presiding
District Court Case No. 2:12-cv-01710-TLN-CKD

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
James R. Parrinello (SBN 63415)
Christopher E. Skinnell (SBN 227093)
2350 Kerner Boulevard, Suite 250
San Rafael, California 94901
Tel: (415) 389-6800
Fax: (415) 388-6874

NIELSEN MERKSAMER
PARRINELLO GROSS & LEONI LLP
Cathy A. Christian (SBN 83196)
1415 L Street, Suite 1200
Sacramento, California 95814
Tel: (916) 446-6752
Fax: (916) 446-6106

Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	6
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S UNSUCCESSFUL EFFORT TO PURCHASE A 40-ACRE TRACT OF LAND NEAR THE CITY OF IONE, PURSUANT TO CONGRESSIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR “LANDLESS” CALIFORNIA INDIANS (1916-1930).....	8
B. THE SECRETARY DID NOT ASK THE IONE BAND TO VOTE ON ACCEPTANCE OF THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT IN 1934	10
C. FOLLOWING COMMISSIONER LOUIS BRUCE’S EQUIVOCAL 1972 LETTER, ISSUED OUTSIDE THE NORMAL REGULATORY PROCESS AND WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF THE TRADITIONAL “COHEN CRITERIA,” WHICH STATED THAT “FEDERAL RECOGNITION WAS <i>EVIDENTLY</i> EXTENDED TO” THE IONE BAND WHEN THE GOVERNMENT SOUGHT TO PURCHASE THE 40-ACRE ARROYO SECO PROPERTY, THE DEPARTMENT REPEATEDLY CONFIRMED THAT THE BAND WAS NOT RECOGNIZED AS A TRIBE, AND WAS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A FORMAL APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION.....	11
D. THE “IONE BAND” UNSUCCESSFULLY SUES THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, DEMANDING TO BE RECOGNIZED AS A “TRIBE”	16

E.	ASSISTANT SECRETARY ADA DEER ABRUPTLY REVERSES COURSE IN THE FACE OF CONGRESSIONAL PRESSURE, “AFFIRMS” THE BRUCE LETTER, AND ORDERS THE IONE BAND TO BE PLACED ON THE LIST OF RECOGNIZED TRIBES WITHOUT REQUIRING IT TO PROCEED THROUGH THE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT REGULATIONS	20
F.	THE INITIAL DETERMINATION IN 2006 THAT THE PLYMOUTH PARCELS WERE “RESTORED LANDS OF A RESTORED TRIBE” ELIGIBLE FOR GAMING; AND AMADOR COUNTY’S FIRST LEGAL CHALLENGE THERETO.....	22
G.	REVERSAL AND WITHDRAWAL OF THE 2006 INDIAN LANDS DETERMINATION BY THE SOLICITOR IN 2009.....	23
H.	THE SUPREME COURT DECIDES <i>CARCIERI</i> AND THE COUNTY SUBMITS A LETTER EXPLAINING HOW THAT DECISION PRECLUDES THE SECRETARY FROM ACCEPTING LAND IN TRUST FOR THE BAND	24
I.	THE RECORD OF DECISION REVERSES COURSE YET AGAIN	25
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	25
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE ON APPEAL.....	27
VII.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
VIII.	THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL STANDARDS IN UPHOLDING THE DEPARTMENT’S ILLEGAL DECISION TO “GRANDFATHER” THE 2006 INDIAN LANDS DETERMINATION (“ILD”)	32
A.	THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS IN (1) REFUSING TO APPLY THE “ <i>NRDC</i> FACTORS” FOR DETERMINING THE NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH AN AGENCY MAY GRANDFATHER PAST REGULATORY ACTIONS THAT ARE CONTRARY TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, AND (2) DEFERRING TO THE DEPARTMENT’S DETERMINATION ON RETROACTIVITY	35

B.	APPLYING THE <i>NRDC</i> FACTORS AND THE DE NOVO REVIEW PRESCRIBED BY THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, THE DEPARTMENT’S GRANDFATHERING OF THE IONE BAND’S 2006 ILD WAS CONTRARY TO LAW	38
1.	First <i>NRDC</i> factor: refusing to treat tribes recognized outside Part 83 process as “restored tribes” was not “an abrupt departure from well-established practice” that warranted grandfathering	38
2.	Second <i>NRDC</i> factor: the grandfather clause fails to require a showing of <i>actual</i> reliance, and under the specific facts here any reliance by the Ione Band would not have been reasonable	41
3.	Third <i>NRDC</i> factor: refusing to treat the Ione Band as a “restored” tribe in accordance with congressional intent would not impose an unfair burden on the Band, because it would not prevent the Band from conducting gaming under IGRA but would only require that it engage in the two-step consultation process.....	45
4.	Fourth <i>NRDC</i> factor: there is a strong statutory interest in preventing tribes from improperly taking advantage of the exceptions to the consultation process prescribed by IGRA before allowing gaming.....	46
IX.	THE IONE BAND IS NOT ELIGIBLE TO HAVE LANDS TAKEN INTO TRUST UNDER THE INDIAN REORGANIZATION ACT	47
A.	THE IONE BAND IS NOT A “RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE IRA	47
1.	The IRA requires “recognition” in 1934	47
2.	The term “recognized Indian tribe” refers to formal political recognition.....	49

3.	The ROD itself states that the Band was not “recognized” until 1972 (even assuming it was then)	51
B.	BECAUSE THE IONE BAND DID NOT LIVE ON FEDERALLY-RESERVED LAND AND DID NOT HAVE A TREATY, EXECUTIVE ORDER, OR LEGISLATION, IT WAS NOT “UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION” IN 1934	52
1.	Absent a treaty, “federal jurisdiction” over an Indian tribe unambiguously meant Indians on federally-held land in 1934.....	52
2.	The Department’s proposed two-part inquiry for “under federal jurisdiction” cannot overcome the statute’s plain meaning.....	60
a.	Failed treaty negotiations cannot establish that the Tribe was “under Federal jurisdiction”	62
b.	Including individual Indians living near Ione on a list of landless, non-reservation Indians also cannot establish that there was a “recognized tribe” that was “under federal jurisdiction”	64
X.	CONCLUSION	66
	STATEMENT RE RELATED CASES (Circuit Rule 28-2.6)	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995).....	61
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	53, 54
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 871 F. Supp. 2d 982 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	12
<i>In re Blackbird</i> , 109 F. 139 (W.D. Wisc. 1901).....	56
<i>Blackfeet et al. Nations v. U.S.</i> , 81 Ct. Cl. 101 (1935)	63
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	passim
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	35, 37, 61
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. United States EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	27
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)	49
<i>County of Amador v. United States Dep't of Interior</i> , Case No. 2:07-cv-00527-LKK-GGH (E.D. Cal. filed Mar. 16, 2007)	23
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	27

<i>Donahue v. Butz</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1316 (N.D. Cal. 1973)	63
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	50
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28, 37
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. Office of the U.S. Atty.</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Iione Band of Miwok Indians v. Burris</i> , No. S-90-0993-LKK/EM (E.D. Cal.)	16, 30
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Haw. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004).....	58
<i>Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916)	55
<i>Lingenfelter v. Astrue</i> , 504 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Malone v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 38 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 1994)	63
<i>Mashpee Tribe v. Secretary of Interior</i> , 820 F.2d 480 (1st Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (U.S. 2012)	5
<i>Maynor v. Morton</i> , 510 F.2d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	48, 49

<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	59
<i>Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	29, 35, 36, 41
<i>No Casino in Plymouth v. Jewell</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01748-TLN-CMK (E.D. Cal.).....	25, 26, 55
<i>Oil, Chemical & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, Local 1-547 v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	54
<i>Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 95 Fed. Cl. 469 (2010)	55
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	29, 35, 37
<i>Robinson v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2016 U.S. LEXIS 2194 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2016).....	63
<i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County</i> , 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975)	53
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	52, 62
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	37, 41
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 290 U.S. 357 (1933)	49

<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	48
<i>United States v. State Tax Commission of Mississippi</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974).....	49
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 634 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>W. Shoshone Bus. Council v. Babbitt</i> , 1 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993).....	51
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896)	54
<i>WRT Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 107 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010).....	54

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	27
25 U.S.C. § 71	50
* 25 U.S.C. § 465 (Section 5 of the Indian Reorganization Act).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 478 (Section 18 of the Indian Reorganization Act)	10
* 25 U.S.C. § 479 (Section 19 of the Indian Reorganization Act).....	24, 47, 60
25 U.S.C. § 651.....	64

* Documents marked with an asterisk are included in Plaintiff's Appendix of Authorities, submitted herewith pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(f).

* 25 U.S.C. § 2719(a) (Section 20 of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a) and (b)(1)(A)	3, 45
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	3
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii)	4, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
Appropriations Act of March 3, 1871, ch. 120, § 1, 6 Stat. 544	50
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 (“IGRA”)	<i>passim</i>
* Indian Reorganization Act, June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 988, 25 U.S.C. §§ 461 <i>et seq.</i> (“Wheeler-Howard Act”)	<i>passim</i>
Public Law 280 (Pub.L. 83–280, August 15, 1953)	53

Other Authorities

* 25 C.F.R., Part 83 (§§ 83.1–83.13)	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R., Part 292	<i>passim</i>
* 25 C.F.R. § 292.10	32
* 25 C.F.R. § 292.26(a)	41
* 25 C.F.R. § 292.26(b)	34, 38, 41, 43
* 71 Fed. Reg. 58769 (Oct. 5, 2006)	41, 42
* 73 Fed. Reg. 29354 (May 20, 2008)	33, 34, 38, 39
* 5 Comp. Gen. 86 (Aug. 3, 1925)	55

FED. R. APP. PROC. 4(a)(1)(B)	6
* Felix S. Cohen, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW at 116 (1942 ed.)	54
In re: The June 13, 2008 disapproval of a gaming ordinance for the Lower Lake Rancheria Koi Nation (http://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/indianlands/Lower%20Lake%20Appeal%2010.07.08.pdf)	40
* Opinions of the Solicitor of the Department of the Interior Relating to Indian Affairs, Opinion No. M-27796, IRA Interpretation Regarding Devisee Questions – Tribal Organization and Jurisdiction – Definition of Tribe as Political Entity (Nov. 7, 1934), available online at http://thorpe.ou.edu/sol_opinions/p476-500.html)	49
Tr. of BIA Carcieri Tribal Consultation: Arlington, Va., Wed., July 8, 2009 (http://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/public/documents/text/idc-001871.pdf)	65
